scholarship grants pursuant to Part 2A of Article 39 of Chapter 115C of the General Statutes that 18 

resided within the boundaries of each local school administrative unit during the most recent 19 

school year. 20 

SECTION 2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 21 

Public Instruction the sum of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in recurring funds for the 22 

2025-2026 fiscal year to be allocated to public school units for children with disabilities funding. 23 

SECTION 3.  This act becomes effective July 1, 2025, and applies beginning with 24 

the funding allocations for the 2025-2026 fiscal year.